Information Safety and Privacy Act constitutes a rebuttable

presumption of harm.  A covered entity that violates that act

shall be:

(1)  subject to injunctive relief to cease or

correct the violation;

(2)  liable for a civil penalty of not more

than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per affected

consumer for each negligent violation; or

(3)  liable for a civil penalty of not more

than seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per affected

consumer for each intentional violation.

B.  Except as provided in Subsection C of this

section, a consumer who claims to have suffered a deprivation

of the rights secured under the Community and Health

Information Safety and Privacy Act may maintain an action to